

Record No. 11-1809

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

PROJECT VOTE/VOTING FOR AMERICA, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

**ELISA LONG, in her official capacity as General Registrar of
Norfolk, Virginia; DONALD PALMER, in his official capacity
as Secretary, State Board of Elections,**
Defendants – Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Norfolk Division**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

JEFF W. ROSEN, ESQ. (VSB #22689)
jrosen@pendercoward.com

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

LISA EHRICH, ESQ. (VSB #32205)
lehrich@pendercoward.com

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR. (VSB #14156)
Solicitor General of Virginia
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us

PENDER & COWARD, PC
222 Central Park Avenue, #400
Virginia Beach, VA 23462
Telephone: (757) 490-3000
Counsel for Appellant Elisa Long

Wesley G. Russell, Jr. (VSB #38756)
Deputy Attorney General

Stephen M. Hall
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Counsel for Appellant Donald Palmer

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Standard of Review.....	11
II. The Applications At Issue Do Not Fall Within Section 8(i) of the NVRA.....	12
III. The “Shall Include” Language in Subsection (2) of the Public Disclosure Provision Serves as a Limitation on Subsection (1).....	15
IV. The Terms “Programs and Activities” in the NVRA Only Relate to Voter List Maintenance, Not Voter Registration.....	17
V. The District Court has Construed the NVRA in a Manner which Causes it to Conflict with HAVA and the MOVE Act.....	20
VI. The District Court Has Interpreted NVRA in a Manner that Defeats One of its Prime Purposes and in a Manner that Raises Constitutional Questions Best Avoided	22

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Blankenship v. Western Union Tel. Co.,
161 F.2d 168 (4th Cir. 1947)..... 16

Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Football Club, Inc.,
346 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 11

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 23

Cooper v. B&L, Inc.,
66 F.3d 1390 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 4

Greidinger v. Davis,
988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993) 22

Helvering v. Morgan’s, Inc.,
293 U.S. 121 (1934)..... 17

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 6

Montello Salt. Co. v. Utah,
221 U.S. 452 (1911)..... 16

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 11

Project Vote/Voting For Am., Inc. v. Long,
752 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2010) 13

United States v. Snider,
502 F.2d 645 (4th Cir. 1974)..... 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 15301 4

42 U.S.C. § 15482 20

42 U.S.C. § 1973ff..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1973ff-1(e)(6)(B)..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg – 6(i) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1)-(4) 18

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(4) 17

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3(c)(2)(D) 14

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3(e) 14

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5 13

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(B)..... 14
